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ARTS AND CULTURE   100s  
H 	14 115 Bluff Country Photography
J 	13 213 Bluff Country Studio Art Tour
L 	11 101 Cheryl Lamon - Artist
K 	10 102 Commonweal Theatre Company
E 	06 114 History Alive! Lanesboro
P 	19 104 Joan Finnegan Fine Arts
J 	13 214 Lanesboro Area Art Trail
J 	13 111 Lanesboro Arts
K 	13 105 Lanesboro Arts Gallery
K 	10 112 Lanesboro Community Theater
K 	13 106 Lanesboro History Museum

107 Peterson Creative Photography & Design
K 	10 108 St. Mane Theatre
B 	03 109 Steve Harris, Writer
P 	19 110 Sue Pariseau Pottery

212 Whalan Museum

TOURS & ATTRACTIONS   200s  
P 	18 228 1877 Peterson Station Museum
L 	09 201 Amish Backroads Tour
K 	09 202 Bluffscape Amish Tours, LLC
F 	07 210 Church Hill Scenic Overlook
C 	05 215 Coffee Street Walking Bridge
K 	10 216 Colors of Bluff Country Community Mural

203 Ernie's 1917 Station
O 	19 227 Historic Forestville
M 	12 219 Historic Lanesboro: Self-Guided Tour
Q 	18 204 International Owl Center
C 	09 221 Lanesboro 1868 Stone Dam
C 	06 208 Lanesboro Poetry Parking Lot
P 	19 205 Lanesboro State Fish Hatchery
J 	13 222 Lanesboro Storytelling Telephone Booth
F 	08 223 Lanesboro Sylvan Park
J 	12 217 Medallion Walking Tour
O 	20 207 Niagara Cave + Mini Golf
E 	12 209 Scandinavian Inn Mystery Nights
T 	02 211 Whalan Ball Field

DINING & SPIRITS   300s  
K 	13 803 American Legion Post #40
K 	12 301 Another Time Ice Cream Parlor
U 	03 302 Aroma Pie Shoppe

317 Brenda's Stockyard Cafe
K 	12 304 Clara's Eatery
K 	12 306 Granny's Liquor
D 	09 307 Hawaiian Shaved Ice

308 High Court Pub
309 Home Sweet Home Cafe and Cakery
322 Juniper's
310 Lanesboro Pastry Shoppe

K 	11 313 Pedal Pushers Cafe
315 Root River 102
314 Root River Saloon

K 	09 318 Sylvan Brewing
T 	03 320 Whalan Depot

 SHOPPING   400s  
K 	13 401 Amish Experience
K 	12 429 Book Trout
D 	12 428 BP Food Shop/S&A Petroleum, Inc
V 	03 403 Cedar Hollow Gift Shop
L 	11 404 Cheryl's Fabric Garden / Handcrafted Btq

424 Copper Crane Pottery
405 Crown Trout Jewelers

K 	12 406 E2 Boutique
408 Essence of Lanesboro

O 	20 409 IGA Foods - Harmony
O 	19 417 IGA Foods - Preston
Q 	18 419 IGA Foods - Rushford
E 	08 411 Lanesboro Farmers' Market
P 	19 426 Leafy Legacy Herb Farm
K 	11 414 Parkway Market & Coffeehouse
K 	11 414 PlanetBrick.com Lego Sets & Parts

413 Pop's Pool Room
423 Spellbound Atelier

L 	09 420 Stone Mill Clothing & Gifts
415 The Peddler
421 Treasures on the Trail/O's Popping Kernels

K 	12 422 Windy Mesa

 OUTDOOR RECREATION   500s  
V 	03 501 Cedar Valley Outfitters
O 	18 502 Eagle Bluff Environmental Learning Center
P 	18 503 Eagle Cliff Campground Outfitting
S 	02 504 Gator Greens Mini Golf

505 Lanesboro Public Golf Club
L 	11 506 Little River General Store

508 River Rats Outfitters
510 Root River Outfitters

K 	12 518 Root River Rod Co. Full Service Fly Shop

 EVENT VENUE RENTALS   700s  
705 Bluff Country Hall Meeting & Event Center

E 	07 701 Lanesboro Community Memorial Center
E 	06 703 Sons of Norway - Heimbygda Lodge
U 	03 702 The Rustic Hearth Event Center

 CAMPGROUNDS   600s  
P 	18 634 Eagle Cliff Campground

635 Highway 250 Campgrounds
B 	11 637 Lanesboro Riverview Campground
G 	08 638 Lanesboro Sylvan Park Campground
O 	19 636 Old Barn Resort & Restaurant

 COMMUNITY & LOCAL SERVICES   800s  
Q 	18 801 Acentek Telephone Association
K 	11 810 Action Fitness

802 Alton Erickson & Assoc. Real Estate Sales
804 Artisan Design & Landscape, LLC

H 	14 862 Barb's Carpet Care
P 	18 868 Bluff Country Properties - Real Estate
J 	10 806 Bunge Construction, Inc

808 Church Hill School Condominiums
E 	07 809 City of Lanesboro
T 	03 853 City of Whalan
P 	18 866 Cyndy Gove, Counselor Realty

812 Dr. James Waldow, DDS
860 Driftless Goat Company

O 	18 863 Eagle Bluff Nature Preschool
867 Eye Prize Marketing

O 	19 815 F & M Community Bank
O 	19 859 Fillmore County Ag Soc / County Fair
O 	19 816 Fillmore County Journal
I 	13 857 Good Job Services
D 	12 850 Gregory Bonow, Thrivent Financial
K 	10 870 Hero Insurance and Planning
D 	09 819 Jen You 1 Touch
Q 	18 871 John Nelson, RE/MAX Results
O 	19 864 Kelly Printing & Signs
K 	11 822 Krage Insurance & Preble Farmers Mutual
M 	12 823 Lanesboro Area CC & Visitor Center
L 	09 826 Lanesboro Car Wash & Laundromat, LLC
C 	12 828 Lanesboro Fire Department
M 	11 829 Lanesboro Post Office
E 	07 830 Lanesboro Public Library
E 	09 831 Lanesboro Public School and Childcare Ctr
H 	04 832 Lanesboro Sales Commission
D 	10 835 Life Style, Inc - Sylvan Manor Apartments
E 	11 834 Life Style, Inc - Kenilworth Apartments
K 	11 839 Merchants Bank
P 	20 856 Midwest Virtual Assistants
P 	18 841 MiEnergy Cooperative

865 Minnesota Building Contractors
M 	12 843 MN DNR Root River Trail Center

838 O'Koren Law Office, LLC
O 	19 844 Pamela Ristau, CPA
J 	11 845 Preston Specialties, Inc

846 River Hills Chiropractic
847 RLH Grain
849 Scenic Design Hairstyling

D 	12 852 VIS Plumbing & Heating, Inc
869 Waniya Health
811 Whalan Auto Body

 LODGING   600s  
E 	12 601 A Guest Hus Motel
F 	10 643 Anna V's B&B
J 	13 604 Art Loft
O 	19 605 Berwood Hill Inn

640 Blossom Valley Inn
P 	19 641 Bluff Country Retreat
P 	19 642 Bluff Country Retreat - Bunk House

606 Bluff View Guest House
V 	03 608 Cedar Valley Resort
F 0	5 609 Coffee Street Inn
K 	10 610 Cottage House Inn
O 	19 612 Cozy Quilt Cottage
T 	02 614 Cyclin-Up Inn
P 	18 615 Eagle Cliff Hotel

616 Grandma's
B 	12 617 Green Gables Inn

620 High Court Loft
648 Historic Building - airbnb
639 Historic Knotty Pine Cabins

E 	13 622 Historic Scanlan House Inn
626 Hotel Lanesboro
623 Iron Horse Outfitters & Inn

D 	09 624 James A. Thompson House B&B
625 Lanesboro Lofts

D 	13 627 O'Leary's Bed & Breakfast
O 	18 628 Oakenwald Terrace B&B

647 Pruett's Paradise - airbnb
F 	03 629 Riverside Suites

607 Root River Inn & Suites
P 	19 630 Root River Valley Cabin
E 	12 632 Scandinavian Inn Bed and Breakfast
K 	09 633 Stone Mill Hotel & Suites
K 	09 649 The Cozy Cottage

 WORSHIP   900s  
F 	06 901 Bethlehem Lutheran Church
P 	19 903 Elstad Lutheran Church

909 Highland Lutheran Church
910 North Prairie Lutheran Church 
906 St. Patrick's Catholic Church
911 Union Prairie Lutheran Church

U 	03 908 Whalan Lutheran Church

* Locate Lanesboro Area Chamber of Commerce  
   Members on the map using listed coordinates.

*
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VISITOR CENTER
100 Milwaukee Road
(507) 467-2696
lanesboro.com

Major Road
City Street
Foot Bridge
Highway Bridge
Root River State Trail
Downtown Pathway
Ambulance
Fire Department

 City Office
 City Museum
 City Library
 Post Office
 Parking 
 Gas Station
 EV Charge Station

LANESBORO SCHOOLS
 Daycare
 Elementary
 High school

SPORTS FACILITIES
   Public Golf Course
   Basketball         Volleyball
   Tennis         Pickleball
   Athletic Field       So�ball

   Campgrounds       Tenting
   Bathrooms              Showers
Playground, Gazebo & Picnic Shelter

SYLVAN PARK 
AMENETIES



CANTON
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ROOT RIVER & HARMONY-PRESTON VALLEY STATE TRAILS / FILLMORE & HOUSTON COUNTIES

What’s APPening in Lanesboro?
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RURAL LANESBORO  
P 	19 104 Joan Finnegan Fine Arts

107 Peterson Creative Photography & Design
P 	19 110 Sue Pariseau Pottery
P 	19 205 Lanesboro State Fish Hatchery
P 	19 426 Leafy Legacy Herb Farm
O 	18 502 Eagle Bluff Environmental Learning Ctr
O 	19 605 Berwood Hill Inn
P 	19 641 Bluff Country Retreat
P 	19 642 Bluff Country Retreat - Bunk House
O 	19 612 Cozy Quilt Cottage
O 	19 636 Old Barn Resort & Restaurant
P 	19 630 Root River Valley Cabin
P 	18 868 Bluff Country Properties - Real Estate
O 	18 863 Eagle Bluff Nature Preschool
P 	19 903 Elstad Lutheran Church

  WHALAN
212 Whalan Museum
203 Ernie's 1917 Station

U 	03 302 Aroma Pie Shoppe  
T 	03 320 Whalan Depot
V 	03 403 Cedar Hollow Gift Shop

421 Treasures on the Trail/O's Popping Kernels
V 	03 501 Cedar Valley Outfitters
S 	02 504 Gator Greens Mini Golf

640 Blossom Valley Inn
606 Bluff View Guest House  

V 	03 608 Cedar Valley Resort
T 	02 614 Cyclin-Up Inn
U 	03 702 The Rustic Hearth Event Center
T 	03 853 City of Whalan

811 Whalan Auto Body
U 	03 908 Whalan Lutheran Church

ALSO FEATURING 
O 	18 628 Oakenwald Terrace B&B, Chatfield
O 	20 409 IGA Foods - Harmony, Harmony
O 	20 207 Niagara Cave + Mini Golf, Harmony
Q 	18 801 Acentek Telephone Association, Houston
Q 	18 204 International Owl Center, Houston
P 	20 856 Midwest Virtual Assistants, Mabel
P 	18 228 1877 Peterson Station Museum, Peterson
P 	18 868 Bluff Country Properties, Peterson
P 	18 866 Cyndy Gove, Counselor Realty, Peterson
O 	19 815 F & M Community Bank, Preston
O 	19 859 Fillmore County Ag Soc / County Fair, Preston
O 	19 816 Fillmore County Journal, Preston
O 	19 227 Historic Forestville, Preston
O 	19 417 IGA Foods - Preston, Preston
O 	19 864 Kelly Printing & Signs, Preston
O 	19 844 Pamela Ristau, CPA, Preston
Q 	18 419 IGA Foods - Rushford, Rushford
Q 	18 871 John Nelson, RE/MAX Results, Rushford
P 	18 841 MiEnergy Cooperative, Rushford

* Locate Lanesboro Area Chamber of Commerce 
    Members on the map using listed coordinates.

*
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TRAIL DISTANCES

VISITOR CENTER
100 MILWAUKEE ROAD
(507) 467-2696
WWW.LANESBORO.COM

KEY

MAJOR ROADS

CITY STREETS

HIGHWAY BRIDGE

FOOT BRIDGE

DOWNTOWN PATHWAY

HISTORIC DAM

PARKING
CITY CAMPGROUNDS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC BATHROOMS

PUBLIC SHOWERS

ROOT RIVER 
STATE TRAIL

823

LACC.MN/APP

Get your digital pocket guide.

We are excited to welcome you to our 
community and are eager to help you create 
a visit perfect for you and your traveling 
companions. 

Several communities in southeastern 
Minnesota are connected by the Root River and 
Harmony-Preston Valley State Trails and the 
winding Root River. Others can be found by 
traveling the Historic Bluff Country National 
Scenic Byway. Nearby, you will find Harmony, 
Fountain, Preston, Whalan, Peterson, Rushford 

and Houston. Each town has unique shops, 
restaurants, lodging and attractions.

While our area tends to be a popular summer 
destination, people are discovering many 
activities to enjoy in all of the other seasons. 
Many attractions are open at least three of 
the four seasons and Lanesboro’s winter 
opportunities are growing.

Having the Lanesboro App can greatly help 
during your visit. This digital travel guide 
provides restaurant hours, lodging information 

and a list of attractions and shopping. Simply 
download the app as an excellent way to 
find the information you need, quickly 
and efficiently.

Lanesboro and Bluff Country are premier 
destinations with so much to offer and so many 
memories to be made. We invite you to come 
explore this beautiful 
corner of the state and we 
look forward to welcoming 
you to our community.

OUR PARTNERS


